



COLUMBIA GLOBAL BOND FUND SOFT CLOSE AND LIQUIDATION

We strive to focus on products that best serve our investors and the marketplace. With this objective in mind, a decision has been made to close the Columbia Global Bond Fund to new investors and new accounts effective at the start of business on December 17, 2018 (the soft close date) and liquidate the fund on or about January 18, 2019 (the liquidation date).

Soft close and liquidation of Columbia Global Bond Fund

- As of the soft close date, any applicable contingent deferred sales charges will be waived on redemptions and exchanges out of the fund.
- Shareholders who opened and funded accounts with the fund prior to the soft close date (including accounts once funded that subsequently reached a zero balance) may continue to make additional purchases of fund shares, including purchases by existing plan-level retirement or other omnibus accounts relating to new or existing participants seeking to invest in the fund until the close of business on the business day immediately preceding the liquidation date.
- Investors with a Columbia IRA, SEP IRA, SIMPLE IRA, Roth IRA or Coverdell Education Savings Account with UMB Bank as custodian must act on their account prior to the liquidation date. If no action is taken, the fund's account will be automatically redeemed on the liquidation date, and proceeds will be automatically exchanged into shares of a comparable share class of Columbia Government Money Market Fund. This automatic exchange transaction will not be considered a taxable event. Investors choosing to liquidate their retirement account prior to the liquidation date by completing an IRA Distribution Form may have the \$20 annual participant fee taken from the liquidation proceeds.
- Effective January 14, 2019, classes A and C of the fund will switch to a T+1 trade settlement cycle. This T+1 cycle will remain in effect until the liquidation date. All other classes are currently T+1. Trade level overrides will not be allowed starting January 14, 2019, through the liquidation date. The fund will no longer accept NSCC purchases effective the business day immediately preceding the liquidation date.
- The liquidating fund intends to pay out all distributable income and capital gains prior to the liquidation date.
- For federal tax purposes, this fund liquidation will be treated as a redemption of fund shares and may cause shareholders to recognize a capital gain or loss. Shareholders should consult with their tax advisor about the tax consequences of the liquidation.

Fund name	Class	Fund number	CUSIP	Symbol
Columbia Global Bond Fund	A	5033	19766F514	IGBFX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	Advisor	6852	19766N798	CGBVX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	С	5036	19766F480	AGBCX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	Institutional	6092	19766F431	CGBZX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	Institutional 3	6282	19766C511	CGBYX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	R	5593	19766F464	RBGRX
Columbia Global Bond Fund	Т	5659	19766F449	RGBWX

The table below provides share class, fund number, CUSIP and symbol information for the liquidation.

We strongly encourage that you consult with investors regarding alternate investment options, including choices from our broad array of products designed to meet investor needs. As always, please contact your relationship manager or dedicated service team if you have any questions regarding this information.

If you have any questions about this information, please call an Intermediary Liaison Associate at 800.441.4020.

For institutional and broker/dealer use only. This material has not been filed with FINRA and may not be shown, quoted to, or used with, members of the general public.

Not FDIC insured • No bank guarantee • May lose value



Please have your clients read and consider investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses carefully before investing. Remind them to contact you or view columbiathreadneedle.com/us for a prospectus or a summary prospectus, which contains this and other important information about the fund.

Columbia funds are distributed by Columbia Management Investment Distributors, Inc., member FINRA, and managed by Columbia Management Investment Advisers, LLC.

Columbia Threadneedle Investments and its affiliates do not offer tax or legal advice. Consumers should consult with their tax advisor or attorney regarding their specific situation.

Columbia Threadneedle Investments (Columbia Threadneedle) is the global brand name of the Columbia and Threadneedle group of companies.